relation to any facts, circumstances, events or occurrences existing or arising prior 

to the Closing Date. 

ARTICLE 4 

PURCHASE PRICE AND SATISFACTION OF PURCHASE PRICE 

4.1 Purchase Price. 

Subject to article 6 herein, the purchase price for the Purchased Assets shall be the 

aggregate of TWELVE MILLION DOLLARS ($12,000,000.00) (the “Purchase Price”). 

4.2 Deposit. 

(1) Within two (2) Business Days of the date of this Agreement, the Purchaser shall pay 

the Receiver a deposit by certified cheque or wire of ONE MILLION TWO 

HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($1,200,000.00) (the “Deposit”), which 

Deposit shall be held in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement pending 

completion or other termination of this Agreement and shall be applied against and 

towards the Purchase Price due on completion of the Transaction on the Closing Date.

[...]

(f) it must be made by one or more bidders who can demonstrate the financial 

ability to consummate the transaction contemplated by such Competing Bid on 

the terms specified therein; and 

(g) it must be for an aggregate purchase price at least equal to the sum of the 

Purchase Price plus ONE-HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS 

($150,000.00). 

6.3 The Winning Bid and the Auction Process. 

In the event that one or more Superior Bid is lodged with the Receiver in accordance 

with section 6.2 hereof, the Sale Process Orders shall provide that the Receiver will distribute the 

following documentation by no later than 5:00 p.m.

[...]

the aggregate purchase price which will be subject to improvement through 

bidding in the Auction; (ii) each bid made in the course of the Auction shall 

exceed the aggregate purchase price payable pursuant to the preceding bid (or, in 

the case of the first bid made at the Auction, the Lead Bid) by no less than ONE 

HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($150,000.00) solely for the 

purpose of determining the successful bid at the Auction; and (iii) the highest bid 

received at the Auction shall be the “winning bid” (the “Winning Bid”). 

Upon acceptance of the Winning Bid at the Auction, there shall be a binding agreement